
Draft version December 12, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

Lyman Continuum Leakers at z > 3 in the GOODS-S Field: Mergers Dominated

Shuairu Zhu (朱帅儒) ,1, 2 Zhen-Ya Zheng* ,1 Fang-Ting Yuan ,1 Chunyan Jiang ,1 and Ruqiu Lin 1, 2

1Shanghai Astronomical Observatory, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 80 Nandan Road, Shanghai 200030, People’s Republic of China
2School of Astronomy and Space Sciences, University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, No. 19A Yuquan Road, Beijing 100049, People’s

Republic of China

ABSTRACT

Understanding the ionizing photon escape from galaxies is essential for studying Cosmic Reionization.

With a sample of 23 Lyman Continuum (LyC) leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 in the GOODS-S field, we

investigate their morphologies using high-resolution data from the Hubble Space Telescope (HST)

and the James Webb Space Telescope (JWST). We find that 20 of the 23 LyC leakers show merging

signatures, while the remaining 3 are starbursts. Based on our previous finding that LyC leakers are

not necessarily starbursts while some are in the star formation main sequence, we further find that

those in the main sequence show merger signatures. Our results suggest that LyC leakers are either

starbursts or mergers, both of which can facilitate the LyC photon escape, in addition to generating

more LyC photons. Furthermore, we show that high-z LyC leakers are statistically more extended

than those selected at low redshift, which exhibits a higher merger fraction as size increases. This is

likely due to the observational bias that the spatial resolution limits the detection of high-z compact

galaxies, while low redshift LyC leakers are more selected as compact starbursts.

1. INTRODUCTION

The Epoch of Reionization (EoR) is a crucial period

in both the formation and evolution of first-generation

objects and the last phase change of the whole Universe.

The Gunn-Peterson troughs observed in quasars’ spec-

tra (e.g., Fan et al. 2006) imply that the EoR ends at

redshift z ∼ 6. The CMB observations (e.g., Planck Col-

laboration et al. 2020) suggest that the EoR begins as

early as z ∼ 12. In the EoR, most of the hydrogen atoms

in the intergalactic medium (IGM) transfer from neutral

to ionized by the Lyman Continuum photons (LyC pho-

tons; λrest < 912 Å) emitted by objects in the early

Universe, such as star-forming galaxies (e.g., Robert-

son et al. 2015) and quasars (e.g., Madau & Haardt

2015).

Before the James Webb Space Telescope (JWST) be-

came operational, studies based on relatively bright

samples of active galactic nuclei (AGN) suggested that

AGNs at high redshifts played only a minor role in cos-

mic reionization (e.g., Jiang et al. 2022; Matsuoka et al.

2023). Recent observations with JWST have revealed

an unexpectedly abundant population of faint AGNs,

Corresponding author: Zhen-Ya Zheng

*email: zhengzy@shao.ac.cn

which is higher than typical predictions from extrapo-

lated AGN luminosity functions. However, most of these

faint AGNs are dust-reddened, thus resulting in low es-

cape fractions of ionizing photons and excluding them

as the primary contributors to reionization (e.g., Dayal

et al. 2024; Matthee et al. 2024). Currently, galaxies

are widely believed as the most likely candidates for

dominating the reionization process (e.g., Finkelstein &

Bagley 2022). However, contributions from galaxies to

the LyC photon budget remain uncertain, because ob-

serving LyC emission from galaxies in the EoR is im-

possible due to the absorption by the intervening IGM

(e.g., Inoue et al. 2014; Robertson 2022).

To study the escape of LyC photons from galaxies,

people had to focus on galaxies with direct LyC emis-

sion detected at lower redshifts in the post-reionization

era. To date, dozens of galaxies at 3 < z < 4.5 have

been identified with LyC detections (e.g., Vanzella et al.

2012; Shapley et al. 2016; Vanzella et al. 2016; Yuan

et al. 2021; Marques-Chaves et al. 2021, 2022). In lo-

cal Universe (z ∼ 0.3), the Low-redshift LyC Survey

(LzLCS, Flury et al. 2022) and other studies (e.g.,

Izotov et al. 2016a,b, 2018a,b, 2021; Wang et al. 2019;

Roy et al. 2024) have identified approximately 50 galax-

ies as LyC leakers based on Cosmic Origins Spectro-

graph (COS) onboard Hubble Space Telescope (HST).

At z ∼ 1, several galaxies also have been reported as

ar
X

iv
:2

41
2.

08
39

5v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 1
1 

D
ec

 2
02

4

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2528-0761
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9634-2923
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6763-5869
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0003-8557
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3987-0858
mailto: *email: zhengzy@shao.ac.cn


2

LyC leakers based on the observations made by AstroSat

(e.g., Saha et al. 2020; Dhiwar et al. 2024; Maulick et al.

2024a,b).

Based on LyC leaker samples at lower redshifts, pre-

vious research has studied the properties of LyC leak-

ing galaxies. These studies have also identified several

observables that can trace such leakage of the LyC pho-

tons, for instance, high [O iii]/[O ii] ratios (e.g., Jaskot

& Oey 2013; Nakajima & Ouchi 2014), complex Lyman-

α line profiles (e.g., Verhamme et al. 2015, 2017;

Fletcher et al. 2019), and elevated star formation sur-

face densities (e.g., Verhamme et al. 2017; Naidu et al.

2020). In Zhu et al. (2024), we found that intense bursts

of star formation are not a prerequisite for the leakage

of LyC photons in galaxies at z > 3.

In addition, there is a lack of systematic studies on the

galaxy morphology of LyC leakers, which may reveal the

physics behind the escape of LyC photons. In the low-z

studies, people are used to selecting galaxies with com-

pact morphology for observing LyC leaking because the

compactness of stellar formation and gas were thought

to be the critical condition for LyC photon escape (e.g.,

Izotov et al. 2018a; Leclercq et al. 2024). However, some

other works propose interactions between galaxies could

also facilitate the escape of LyC photons (e.g., Bridge

et al. 2010; Bergvall et al. 2013). Recently, Maulick et al.

(2024a) have reported LyC detections from a merger sys-

tem at z ∼ 1. In particular, some LyC leakers at high

redshifts have also shown signs of merging activity (e.g.,

Yuan et al. 2024; Gupta et al. 2024). Furthermore, the

21cm observations of a famous local LyC leaker, Haro

11, suggest that merger activity could facilitate the es-

cape of LyC photons (Le Reste et al. 2023).

These different morphological results motivate us to

systematically examine the morphology of LyC leakers,

taking advantage of the high spatial resolution images

by the JWST and the HST. We have collected a sample

of LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 in the Great Observa-

tories’ Deep Survey-South (GOODS-S), as described in

the previous work (Zhu et al. 2024), where we performed

a systematic study of their physical properties. Here, we

study the morphological features that could be linked to

the LyC photon leakage. Using images from the JWST

and the HST, we identify mergers in our sample and

measure the UV sizes of these sources. We further check

the star formation rate surface density (ΣSFR) for our

sample, which has been proposed as an important proxy

for LyC escaping (e.g., Verhamme et al. 2017; Naidu

et al. 2020).

The paper is organized as follows. We describe the

sample of LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 and the cor-

responding imaging data in Section 2. In Section 3, we

present the methods and results of morphology analysis.

We discuss properties that could connected with LyC

photon escaping in Section 4. Throughout this paper,

we adopt a standard cosmology model with parameters

ΩM = 0.3, ΩΛ = 0.7, and H0 = 70 km s−1Mpc−1. All

magnitudes here are given in the AB system.

2. SAMPLE AND DATA

We have collected a sample of LyC leakers at 3 < z <

4.5 (from 3.084 to 4.426, with an average value of 3.505)

and have examined their UV-to-IR spectral energy dis-

tributions (SED) in our previous work (Zhu et al. 2024),

where the details of the sample can be found. The sam-

ple is a collection of LyC leakers in the GOODS-S field

from the literature (Ji et al. 2020; de Barros et al. 2016;

Yuan et al. 2021; Saxena et al. 2022; Rivera-Thorsen

et al. 2022; Gupta et al. 2024; Kerutt et al. 2024). The

sample contains 23 LyC leakers after excluding poten-

tial contaminants and redundant objects. All their LyC

emission is detected at more than a 2σ level in at least

one observation. Eight are considered high-confidence

LyC leakers, whose LyC emissions are detected at a

higher than 3σ level. We have analyzed their physi-

cal properties in Zhu et al. (2024) and compared their

star formation with the star formation main sequence

(SFMS). We find that not all the LyC leakers are un-

dergoing an intense starburst.

To keep consistency with Zhu et al. (2024), we also

include high-confidence LyC leakers in other fields for

comparison. Zhu et al. (2024) include three LyC

leakers in other fields, which are Ion3 at z ∼ 4,

J0121+0025 at z ∼ 3.244, and J1316+2614 at z ∼
3.6130 (Vanzella et al. 2018; Marques-Chaves et al. 2021,

2022, 2024). However, Ion3 and J0121+0025 lack HST

coverage and are only marginally resolved in ground-

based images, limiting detailed morphological analysis.

Only J1316+2614 has been recently observed with HST

(Marques-Chaves et al. 2024), so we focus on this LyC

leaker in this study.

We analyze the morphology of LyC leakers with im-

ages from JWST and HST. We utilize the final combined

JWST Near-Infrared Camera (NIRCam) images made

public by the JADES Data Release 2, which include

a series of broad and medium bands (Eisenstein et al.

2023a). These final images comprise exposures from the

JWST Advanced Deep Extragalactic Survey (Eisenstein

et al. 2023b), the First Reionization Epoch Spectroscop-

ically Complete Observations (FRESCO, Oesch et al.

2023), and the JWST Extragalactic Medium-band Sur-

vey (JEMS, Williams et al. 2023). Additionally, we use

the HST images released by the Hubble Legacy Field

(HLF, Illingworth et al. 2016; Whitaker et al. 2019),



3

which has combined images taken by HST over 18 years

in this field. The HST images are available for all 23

sources, while the JWST images are available for 16.

3. MORPHOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

In this section, we perform a morphological analy-

sis of these LyC leakers in the GOODS-S. The struc-

tures of the sources are well-resolved by HST or JWST.

Our merger identification and size measurement meth-

ods and results are presented in Section 3.1 and Sec-

tion 3.2, respectively.

3.1. Merger Identification

Merger identification relies on the highest-resolution

images available for each source. We visually inspect

the stacked JWST and HST images for each source. The

stacked JWST image comprises the F182M, F200W, and

F210M images, and the stacked HST image comprises

the F775W, F814W, and F850LP images. Following

Whitaker et al. (2019), the stacked image is a noise-

equalized image combining science images by multiply-

ing the square root of the inverse variance maps.

We follow Jiang et al. (2013) on the classification cri-

teria for mergers. Two types of galaxy mergers are iden-

tified in this work: (1) galaxies with two or more cores

and/or close companions and (2) galaxies that exhibit

extended, elongated structures or long tails. Out of the

23 LyC leakers in the sample, we identify 20 mergers,

with 13 based on the first criterion and 7 based on the

second criterion (See Fig. 1). According to the above

criteria, the merger fraction is ∼ 87% (20/23). Among

these merging LyC leakers, 10 are starbursts, and 10 are

on the star-forming main sequence (Zhu et al. 2024). In

fact, all the LyC leakers on the star-forming main se-

quence belong to merging LyC leakers. The remaining

three galaxies which do not pass the above criteria also

show some irregularities. However, these irregularities

are not significant, so we do not count them as mergers

in this work. Two exhibit offsets between the LyC and

the non-ionizing emission, including one high-confidence

LyC leaker Ion1 (Ji et al. 2020). This offset may indi-

cate that the ISM of the object is disturbed in a state

of merging (Yuan et al. 2024). Limited sensitivity or

projection effects may obscure merging features in the

images.

Besides the visual inspection, we also test the quanti-

tative methods in identifying mergers, such as the non-

parametric morphological method (e.g., CAS and Gini;

Conselice 2003; Lotz et al. 2004). We then apply criteria

from previous studies (e.g., Conselice 2003; Lotz et al.

2008) to identify mergers. Only eight of our galaxies can

be identified as mergers, including 7 mergers identified

by the above visual method, and Ion1 which does not

show significant merger signatures in the image. The

other 13 mergers identified by visual inspection are not

identified as mergers using the nonparametric method.

This may be due to a lack of resolution for these meth-

ods to work well. As shown in previous works, for high-z

galaxies, these parameters can be biased and unreliable

(e.g., Jiang et al. 2013). Besides, they are only sensi-

tive to specific merger stages, potentially misclassifying

non-merging systems as mergers in the rest-frame UV

images (e.g., Kartaltepe et al. 2010; Snyder et al. 2019;

Rose et al. 2023).

3.2. Size Measurement

We use the half-light radii (r50) to describe the size of

high-z LyC leakers. We measure r50 of these LyC leak-

ers based on the HLF ACS/F814W image, which probes

the rest-frame UV wavelength from 1530 Å to 2140 Å at

z ∼ 3.5. We first create 9
′′
×9

′′
cutouts and subtract the

background for each source. The background means and

noise are estimated using sigma-clipped statistics after

masking sources in the images. A segmentation image

is created to mask nearby sources during the measure-

ments. The half-light radius of each source is measured

using SExtractor (Bertin & Arnouts 1996). To esti-

mate the uncertainty of the half-light radius, we ran-

domly move the sources of interest 320-360 times in

nearby regions and measure the half-light radius each

time using the same method. To correct the effect of the

point spread function (PSF) on the half-light radius, we

use the formula,

r50 =
√

r250,app − r250,PSF, (1)

where r50,app is the apparent value we measured, r50,PSF

is r50 represents the PSF’s half-light radius in the

ACS/WFC F814W band, and r50 is the half-light ra-

dius after correcting the PSF effect. The uncertainty is

then estimated based on the standard deviation of these

measurements.

In Fig. 2, we present r50 as a function of UV absolute

magnitude for LyC leakers in our sample, with circles

color encoded by the escape fraction. The sizes of LyC

leakers in our sample range from r50 ∼ 0.37 kpc to 1.64

kpc with a mean r50 value of 0.74 kpc.

No significant size difference is found between star-

burst LyC leakers (a mean value of 0.72 kpc) and main

sequence LyC leakers (a mean value of 0.76 kpc). There

is no clear dependence of the sizes on the UV magni-

tude for the high-z leakers, although previous works find

the size and MUV are related for Lyman Break Galax-

ies (LBGs) at z ∼ 4 − 9 (e.g., Shibuya et al. 2015;

Kawamata et al. 2018). This may be due to the limited



4

Figure 1. High-resolution 2′′ × 2′′ cutouts for the LyC leakers. In the top-left corner of each cutout, we show the source
ID, the type of image used, and the criteria for identifying mergers. High-confidence LyC leakers are marked with a star next
to their IDs. The redshift is indicated in the bottom-left corner and the star formation activity is shown in the bottom-right
corner (MS for the star-forming main sequence and SB for starbursts).

spatial resolution, together with the insufficient depth

of the current UV images (See Section 4.3 for more de-

tails). We do not find any dependence of sizes on fesc
for our sample. Furthermore, we divide the high-z LyC

leakers into two groups according to whether they show

offsets between LyC and non-ionizing UV emission. We

find no systematic size difference between galaxies with

and without LyC offsets.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Mergers in high-z LyC leakers

The fraction of mergers in our sample of high-z LyC

leakers in the GOODS-S is nearly 87% (20/23). This is

significantly higher than the merger fraction at similar

or higher redshifts. Jiang et al. (2013) derived a fraction

of 40%-50% based on bright galaxies in their sample of

Lyα emitters and LBGs at z ∼ 6. They concluded the

fraction would be lower if faint galaxies (MUV ≳ −20.5)

were included because the merger systems usually have

stronger UV emission and star formation activity.

The unusually high fraction of mergers in our sample

suggests that merger activity may facilitate the escape

of LyC photons. The merging and interacting processes

of galaxies can disturb the interstellar medium (ISM),

creating channels with lower optical depth that allow

LyC photons to escape (Rauch et al. 2011; Gupta et al.



5

Figure 2. Half-light radius (r50) versus UV absolute magnitude MUV for high-z (3 < z < 4.5) LyC leakers (dots) in the
GOODS-S. The sizes (r50) are derived from the ACS/F814W image. We highlight LyC leakers where the LyC signal is not
offset from the non-ionizing emission using larger dots. We also mark high-confidence LyC leakers by their names. The color
bar encodes the fesc values of the LyC leakers. The shaded region shows the size range of the sample that we use to select the
comparison samples at other redshifts. For comparison, low-z LyC leakers (Izotov et al. 2016a,b, 2018a,b; Wang et al. 2019;
Flury et al. 2022) and galaxies at 7.2 < z < 9.7 selected as NIRCam/F090W dropouts (Morishita et al. 2024) are shown as
squares and diamonds, respectively. The size-MUV relations for LBGs at z ∼ 4, z ∼ 6.5, z ∼ 8, and z ∼ 9 are also displayed by
blue lines (Shibuya et al. 2015; Kawamata et al. 2018). Blue arrows denote r50 of the PSF for ACS/WFC F814W, COS/NUV,
and JWST NIRCam/F150W, and the values are 0.56 kpc at z = 3.5, 0.19 kpc at z = 0.3, and 0.19 kpc at z = 7, respectively.

2024; Yuan et al. 2024; Maulick et al. 2024a). A recent

21 cm observation by Le Reste et al. (2023) of a nearby

LyC leaker (Halo 11) also supports this scenario. They

found that merger-driven interactions can displace the

bulk of neutral gas from LyC emission sources, facilitat-

ing the escape of these photons. Interestingly, Witten

et al. (2024) used JWST to study a sample of Lyα emit-

ters at z > 7 and found that all emitters have close com-

panions. Furthermore, they showed that merger activity

could facilitate the escape of Lyα photons by clearing

up neutral gas in several channels based on simulations.

LyC photons can also escape through (part of) these

channels.

Among the three LyC leakers in our sample identi-

fied as non-mergers, source 119004004 shows no signif-

icant offset between LyC and non-ionizing UV emis-

sion. This LyC leaker is undergoing a vigorous star-

burst with a specific star formation rate (sSFR) of

log(sSFR/yr) ≃ −6.95. The other two LyC leakers,

Ion1 and 122032127, which display significant offsets be-

tween LyC and non-ionizing UV emission and irregular

shapes, also host intense star formation activity. Gener-

ally, LyC leakers in our sample classified as non-mergers

have more intense star formation than those of merg-

ers, with mean sSFR log(sSFR/yr) ≃ -6.95 and -7.65,

respectively. For the LyC leaker J1316+2614 which is

not in the GOODS-S field, it exhibits neither merger

signatures nor significant offsets but has intense star for-

mation, too. In such intense star formation activities,

gas turbulence and outflows driven by radiative and me-

chanical feedback can also create channels for the escape

of LyC photons (Amoŕın et al. 2024). It appears that if

the production and escape of LyC photons are not fa-

cilitated by mergers, intense star formation has to take

place to ensure observable LyC photons.

We also examine the merger fraction in the sample of

LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 to assess whether merger activ-

ity facilitates LyC photon escape in low-z systems. By



6

examining the HST COS/NUV images of these z ∼ 0.3

LyC leakers, we find that half of LyC leakers also exhibit

merger signatures (24/50), and almost all the mergers

have similar sizes to ours (20/30).

It appears that merging becomes more dominant as

LyC leakers become more extended. For small galax-

ies with more efficient stellar feedback, if star-forming

activities are strong enough, considerable LyC photons

can be produced, and a fraction of them may escape

into the IGM. These small galaxies would show high

ΣSFR, which is a usually adopted criterion for selecting

low-z LyC leaker candidates (e.g., Flury et al. 2022).

In our sample, LyC leakers of non-mergers also have

more intense star formation than mergers. On the other

hand, LyC leakers on the star formation main sequence

at 3 < z < 4.5 are all mergers (Zhu et al. 2024). It sug-

gests that LyC photon escape happens in intense star-

bursts or mergers and interactions.

4.2. Sizes of LyC leakers

In this section, we discuss the sizes of LyC leakers at

high-z (3 < z < 4.5), in comparison with the sizes of

those at low-z (z ∼ 0.3), and the sizes of star-forming

galaxies at z > 5 measured by JWST.

In Fig. 2, we show the size r50 as a function of abso-

lute UV magnitude MUV, with circles for LyC leakers

at 3 < z < 4.5. For low-z LyC leakers, we include 50

galaxies from previous studies (squares, Izotov et al.

2016a,b, 2018a,b; Wang et al. 2019; Flury et al. 2022).

We use MUV and r50 values from Flury et al. (2022),

where MUV is derived from the HST COS spectrum and

r50 is measured from HST COS/NUV acquisition im-

ages. The MUV is based on the best-fit spectrum, and

the r50 is determined from light growth curves measured

using a series of apertures with increasing radii until to-

tal flux is reached. We note that Flury et al. (2022) did

not correct for PSF effects in r50, so we apply this cor-

rection using Formula 1. We also consider star-forming

galaxies at z > 5 for which the sizes are measured us-

ing Galfit (Peng et al. 2010) based on JWST images

(Morishita et al. 2024), including those at 5.0 < z < 7.2

(F070W dropouts), 7.2 < z < 9.7 (F090W dropouts),

and 9.7 < z < 13.0 (F115W dropouts). For clarity, we

only display the sizes of those at 7.2 < z < 9.7 in Fig. 2.

We find that LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 and star-forming

galaxies at z > 5 are statistically more compact than

our LyC leakers, with mean sizes of 0.51 kpc for LyC

leakers at z ∼ 0.3 and 0.39 kpc, 0.39 kpc, and 0.33 kpc

for F070W, F090W, and F115W dropouts, respectively.

In contrast, the LyC leakers in our sample are more ex-

tended with a mean size of r50 = 0.74 kpc. The size is a

critical factor in determining the physical properties of

galaxies (e.g., Malhotra et al. 2012). The mechanisms

driving LyC photon escape may differ across systems of

varying sizes. As found in Section 4.1, more extended

LyC leakers have a higher probability of being in a merg-

ing event, while more compact LyC leakers have a lower

merger fraction but exhibit more intense star formation.

LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 in GOODS-S are generally

very extended and predominately mergers. LyC photon

escape is likely made easy during the merging process.

4.3. Observational bias on the size measurement of

LyC leakers at high-z

The lack of compact high-z LyC leakers in our sample

is more likely due to the observational bias of the lim-

ited spatial resolution and the insufficient depth of UV

images in probing the LyC signals. As shown in Fig.

2, the r50,PSF values for the PSF of HST COS/NUV,

HST ACS/WFC F814W, and JWST NIRCam F150W

are 0′′.04, 0′′.08, and 0′′.04, corresponding to physical

scales of 0.19 kpc at z ∼ 0.3, 0.56 kpc at z ∼ 3.5, and

0.19 kpc at z ∼ 7, respectively. The larger PSF size at

z ∼ 3.5 prevents the detection of more compact galaxies

compared to those at other redshifts.

The insufficient depth of UV images in probing the

LyC signals at z ∼ 3.5 would also bias the selection

in favor of bright LyC galaxies, which are more likely to

be extended according to the size-MUV relation at z ∼ 4

(e.g., Shibuya et al. 2015). With the current UV depth,

faint LyC galaxies are detectable only when the escape

fraction of LyC photons is sufficiently high. According

to the estimation of the escape fraction of LyC photons

(see Equation 2 of Yuan et al. 2021), the relative escape

fraction of LyC photons from a galaxy is:

fesc =
(L1500/LLyC)int
(L1500/LLyC)obs

× 1

TIGM
(2)

where (L1500/LLyC)int and (L1500/LLyC)obs are the in-

trinsic and observed ratios of the flux density at rest-

frame wavelengths 1500 Å and LyC regime, respectively,

and TIGM is the IGM transmission coefficient along a

given line of sight. Assuming the most transparent

line-of-sight at z ∼ 3.5 (TIGM = 0.557, Steidel et al.

2018) and a high intrinsic UV-to-LyC luminosity ratio

((L1500/LLyC)int = 1.37, Kerutt et al. 2024), the depth

of the UV image (HST WFC/UVIS F336W, 28 mag)

from the Hubble Deep UV Legacy Survey (Oesch et al.

2018) allows us to detect LyC emission from galaxies

with MUV = −18 only when the escape fraction exceeds

∼ 80%.

4.4. Star formation rate surface density



7

Figure 3. ΣSFR as a function of redshift. Red dots represent our sample of LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 in the GOODS-S
field, while gray squares indicate LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 (Izotov et al. 2016a,b, 2018a,b; Wang et al. 2019; Flury et al. 2022).
Star-forming galaxies at z > 5 including those at 5.0 < z < 7.2 (F070W dropouts), 7.2 < z < 9.7 (F090W dropouts), and
9.7 < z < 13.0 (F115W dropouts) from Morishita et al. (2024), are shown as gold diamonds. We highlight sources of comparable
size and MUV (0.5 kpc < r50 < 1.2 kpc and −21.5 < MUV < −18) to LyC leakers in our sample using filled symbols. The filled
and open large symbols represent the mean values of the comparison samples and the whole samples, respectively, and the error
bars represent 1σ distributions for the comparison samples. The blue dashed line shows the ΣSFR evolution calculated from
the size evolution given by Shibuya et al. (2015), assuming a SFR of 10 M⊙ yr−1. We use a red-shaded region to highlight the
range of 1σ around the mean of our sample.

In Zhu et al. (2024), we have analyzed the star forma-

tion properties of these 23 LyC leakers in the GOODS-

S. We find that not all of them are starburst in which

systems strong radiative and mechanical feedback could

facilitate LyC photons escaping (e.g., Amoŕın et al.

2024). In this section, we further examine ΣSFR of these

galaxies and compare them with LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3

(Izotov et al. 2016a,b, 2018a,b; Wang et al. 2019; Flury

et al. 2022) and star-forming galaxies at z > 5 (Mor-

ishita et al. 2024). We calculate ΣSFR by

ΣSFR =
SFR

2πr250
, (3)

where SFR represents the star formation rate of galaxies

(SFR). For our sample, this property of each galaxy has

been derived from SED fitting in Zhu et al. (2024). We

calculate ΣSFR of LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 using the PSF-

corrected r50 and SFR from Flury et al. (2022) which are

derived from Hβ luminosity. We take ΣSFR of galaxies

at z ≳ 5 from Morishita et al. (2024) where the SFR

is estimated from UV luminosity and the size of each

galaxy is calculated with the JWST images.

In Fig. 3, we present ΣSFR of LyC leakers at 3 < z <

4.5, in comparison with LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 as well

as star-forming galaxies at z > 5. We also present the

ΣSFR evolution of galaxies assuming a typical SFR of 10

M⊙ yr−1 (Shibuya et al. 2015). At both z ∼ 0.3 and z >

5, many galaxies exhibit higher ΣSFR than our sample.

The ΣSFR values of LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 span

a range of log(ΣSFR/M⊙ yr−1 kpc−2)≃ −0.57 − 1.59,

with a mean value of log(ΣSFR/M⊙ yr−1 kpc−2)≃ 0.64.

The mean ΣSFR of LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 and the mean

ΣSFR of star-forming galaxies at z > 5 are 0.17–0.69 dex

higher than our sample.

As we mentioned in Section 4.2, different sizes of

galaxies may be connected to different escape mecha-

nisms of LyC photons. To investigate this, we compare

galaxies and LyC leakers across different redshifts with



8

similar sizes. Specifically, we construct comparison sam-

ples for galaxies at z > 5 and LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3,

focusing on sources with sizes comparable to those in

our sample. The selection criteria for comparison sam-

ples, covering the size and UV magnitude range of our

high-z LyC leakers in the GOODS-S, are 0.37 to 1.64

kpc for r50 and -21.5 to -18 for MUV. This results in 30

LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3, along with 33 F070W dropouts,

71 F090W dropouts, and 12 F115W dropouts in the se-

lected range.

We compare ΣSFR of our sample with the compar-

ison samples. We find that the mean ΣSFR of these

comparison samples are consistent with the mean ΣSFR

of LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 in GOODS-S within

1σ, as highlighted by the red-shaded region in Fig. 3.

The star formation rate surface density of LyC leakers

with comparable sizes shows little evolution with red-

shift from z ∼ 0.3 to z ∼ 3.5, and closely resembles that

of star-forming galaxies at z > 5 with similar sizes, in-

dicating possible similar star formation properties and

escape mechanism of LyC photons.

5. SUMMARY

In this paper, we investigate the merger fraction, sizes,

and star formation surface densities of LyC leakers at

3 < z < 4.5 in the GOODS-S field, using high-resolution

data from HST and JWST. We compare our sample to

LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 and star-forming galaxies at z >

5.

We find that mergers dominate our sample of LyC

leakers at 3 < z < 4.5, with 20 out of 23 LyC leakers

exhibiting multiple components or companions. This re-

sults in an overall merger fraction of ≳86% in our sample

of LyC leakers at 3 < z < 4.5, notably higher than the

50%-60% observed in other galaxy samples at high red-

shifts. In addition, all main-sequence LyC leakers in our

sample are mergers, while all non-mergers are starbursts

with more intense star formation than the mergers. A

similar trend is observed in the low-z LyC leaker sample,

suggesting that LyC photon escape is driven by either

intense starbursts or mergering interactions.

We measure the sizes of these LyC leakers using a

model-independent method with SExtractor and cor-

rect for the PSF effect. The sizes of LyC leakers at

3 < z < 4.5 in GOODS-S range from 0.37 kpc to 1.64

kpc, with a mean size of 0.74 kpc. We find that LyC

leakers at 3 < z < 4.5 in the GOODS-S are generally

more extended than LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 and star-

forming galaxies at z > 5, and have a much lower mean

ΣSFR. This difference is caused by the observational

bias due to the limited spatial resolution and the insuf-

ficient depth of UV images in probing the LyC signals.

In a comparable size range, we find that our LyC leak-

ers at 3 < z < 4.5 show consistent mean values of ΣSFR

with LyC leakers at z ∼ 0.3 and star-forming galaxies

at z > 5.

We note that high-resolution UV images with deep

depth are crucial in studying high-z LyC leakers. The

upcoming Multi-Channel Imager (MCI) onboard the

China Space Station Telescope (CSST, Zhan 2018) will

provide images across multiple bands with a resolution

comparable to that of the HST, especially deeper depth

and larger area in UV bands. This advancement will not

only help us identify more LyC leakers at high redshifts

but also enable more detailed studies of their morphol-

ogy and physics.

This work is supported by National Key R&D Program

of China No.2022YFF0503402. ZYZ acknowledges sup-

port from the National Science Foundation of China

(12022303) and the China-Chile Joint Research Fund

(CCJRF No. 1906). FTY acknowledges support from

the Natural Science Foundation of Shanghai (Project

Number: 21ZR1474300). We also acknowledge the sci-

ence research grants from the China Manned Space

Project, especially NO. CMS-CSST-2021-A04, CMS-

CSST-2021-A07.

This work is based on observations made with the

NASA/ESA/CSA James Webb Space Telescope. The

data were obtained from the Mikulski Archive for Space

Telescopes at the Space Telescope Science Institute,

which is operated by the Association of Universities for

Research in Astronomy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS

5-03127 for JWST. This work is based on observations

taken by the 3D-HST Treasury Program (GO 12177 and

12328) with the NASA/ESA HST, which is operated by

the Association of Universities for Research in Astron-

omy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS5-26555.

All the data used in this paper can be found in MAST:

10.17909/T9JW9Z (Momcheva 2017), 10.17909/8tdj-

8n28 (Rieke, Marcia et al. 2023) and 10.17909/fsc4-dt61

(Williams, Christina et al. 2023).

Facilities: HST (ACS), JWST (NIRCam)

Software: Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.

2013, 2018, 2022), Numpy (Harris et al. 2020),Matplotlib

(Hunter 2007), SExtractor (Bertin & Arnouts 1996),

statmorph (Rodriguez-Gomez et al. 2019)

REFERENCES

Amoŕın, R. O., Rodŕıguez-Henŕıquez, M., Fernández, V.,

et al. 2024, A&A, 682, L25,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202449175

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/T9JW9Z
http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/8tdj-8n28
http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/8tdj-8n28
https://doi.org/10.17909/fsc4-dt61
https://doi.org/10.17909/fsc4-dt61
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202449175
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068


9

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Bergvall, N., Leitet, E., Zackrisson, E., & Marquart, T.

2013, A&A, 554, A38, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118433

Bertin, E., & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393,

doi: 10.1051/aas:1996164

Bridge, C. R., Teplitz, H. I., Siana, B., et al. 2010, ApJ,

720, 465, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/720/1/465

Conselice, C. J. 2003, ApJS, 147, 1, doi: 10.1086/375001

Dayal, P., Volonteri, M., Greene, J. E., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2401.11242,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2401.11242

de Barros, S., Vanzella, E., Amoŕın, R., et al. 2016, A&A,

585, A51, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527046

Dhiwar, S., Saha, K., Maulick, S., et al. 2024, ApJL, 963,

L23, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ad2344

Eisenstein, D. J., Johnson, B. D., Robertson, B., et al.

2023a, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2310.12340,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.12340

Eisenstein, D. J., Willott, C., Alberts, S., et al. 2023b,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2306.02465,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2306.02465

Fan, X., Strauss, M. A., Becker, R. H., et al. 2006, AJ, 132,

117, doi: 10.1086/504836

Finkelstein, S. L., & Bagley, M. B. 2022, ApJ, 938, 25,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac89eb

Fletcher, T. J., Tang, M., Robertson, B. E., et al. 2019,

ApJ, 878, 87, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab2045

Flury, S. R., Jaskot, A. E., Ferguson, H. C., et al. 2022,

ApJS, 260, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ac5331

Gupta, A., Trott, C. M., Jaiswar, R., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2403.13285,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2403.13285

Harris, C. R., Millman, K. J., van der Walt, S. J., et al.

2020, Nature, 585, 357, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science & Engineering, 9,

90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

Illingworth, G., Magee, D., Bouwens, R., et al. 2016, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:1606.00841,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1606.00841

Inoue, A. K., Shimizu, I., Iwata, I., & Tanaka, M. 2014,

MNRAS, 442, 1805, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu936

Izotov, Y. I., Orlitová, I., Schaerer, D., et al. 2016a, Nature,

529, 178, doi: 10.1038/nature16456

Izotov, Y. I., Schaerer, D., Thuan, T. X., et al. 2016b,

MNRAS, 461, 3683, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1205

Izotov, Y. I., Schaerer, D., Worseck, G., et al. 2018a,

MNRAS, 474, 4514, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx3115

Izotov, Y. I., Worseck, G., Schaerer, D., et al. 2021,

MNRAS, 503, 1734, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab612

—. 2018b, MNRAS, 478, 4851, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1378

Jaskot, A. E., & Oey, M. S. 2013, ApJ, 766, 91,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/766/2/91

Ji, Z., Giavalisco, M., Vanzella, E., et al. 2020, ApJ, 888,

109, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab5fdc

Jiang, L., Egami, E., Fan, X., et al. 2013, ApJ, 773, 153,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/153

Jiang, L., Ning, Y., Fan, X., et al. 2022, Nature Astronomy,

6, 850, doi: 10.1038/s41550-022-01708-w

Kartaltepe, J. S., Sanders, D. B., Le Floc’h, E., et al. 2010,

ApJ, 721, 98, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/721/1/98

Kawamata, R., Ishigaki, M., Shimasaku, K., et al. 2018,

ApJ, 855, 4, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa6cf

Kerutt, J., Oesch, P. A., Wisotzki, L., et al. 2024, A&A,

684, A42, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202346656

Le Reste, A., Cannon, J. M., Hayes, M. J., et al. 2023,

MNRAS, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad3910

Leclercq, F., Chisholm, J., King, W., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2401.14981,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2401.14981

Lotz, J. M., Jonsson, P., Cox, T. J., & Primack, J. R. 2008,

MNRAS, 391, 1137,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.14004.x

Lotz, J. M., Primack, J., & Madau, P. 2004, AJ, 128, 163,

doi: 10.1086/421849

Madau, P., & Haardt, F. 2015, ApJL, 813, L8,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/813/1/L8

Malhotra, S., Rhoads, J. E., Finkelstein, S. L., et al. 2012,

ApJL, 750, L36, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/750/2/L36

Marques-Chaves, R., Schaerer, D., Álvarez-Márquez, J.,

et al. 2021, MNRAS, 507, 524,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2187

—. 2022, MNRAS, 517, 2972, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac2893

Marques-Chaves, R., Schaerer, D., Vanzella, E., et al. 2024,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2407.18804,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2407.18804

Matsuoka, Y., Onoue, M., Iwasawa, K., et al. 2023, ApJL,

949, L42, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acd69f

Matthee, J., Naidu, R. P., Brammer, G., et al. 2024, ApJ,

963, 129, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad2345

Maulick, S., Saha, K., Kataria, M., & Herenz, E. C. 2024a,

ApJ, 972, 138, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad6155

Maulick, S., Saha, K., & Rutkowski, M. J. 2024b, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2410.09515,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2410.09515

Momcheva, I. 2017, 3D-HST, STScI/MAST,

doi: 10.17909/T9JW9Z

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201118433
http://doi.org/10.1051/aas:1996164
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/720/1/465
http://doi.org/10.1086/375001
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2401.11242
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201527046
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ad2344
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.12340
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2306.02465
http://doi.org/10.1086/504836
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac89eb
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab2045
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ac5331
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2403.13285
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.1606.00841
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu936
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature16456
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1205
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx3115
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab612
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1378
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/766/2/91
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab5fdc
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/153
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-022-01708-w
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/721/1/98
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaa6cf
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202346656
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad3910
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2401.14981
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.14004.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/421849
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/813/1/L8
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/750/2/L36
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2187
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac2893
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2407.18804
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acd69f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad2345
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad6155
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2410.09515
http://doi.org/10.17909/T9JW9Z


10

Morishita, T., Stiavelli, M., Chary, R.-R., et al. 2024, ApJ,

963, 9, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad1404

Naidu, R. P., Tacchella, S., Mason, C. A., et al. 2020, ApJ,

892, 109, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7cc9

Nakajima, K., & Ouchi, M. 2014, MNRAS, 442, 900,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu902

Oesch, P. A., Montes, M., Reddy, N., et al. 2018, ApJS,

237, 12, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aacb30

Oesch, P. A., Brammer, G., Naidu, R. P., et al. 2023,

MNRAS, 525, 2864, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad2411

Peng, C. Y., Ho, L. C., Impey, C. D., & Rix, H.-W. 2010,

AJ, 139, 2097, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/139/6/2097

Planck Collaboration, Aghanim, N., Akrami, Y., et al.

2020, A&A, 641, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833880

Rauch, M., Becker, G. D., Haehnelt, M. G., et al. 2011,

MNRAS, 418, 1115,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19556.x

Rieke, Marcia, Robertson, Brant, Tacchella, Sandro, et al.

2023, Data from the JWST Advanced Deep Extragalactic

Survey (JADES), STScI/MAST,

doi: 10.17909/8TDJ-8N28

Rivera-Thorsen, T. E., Hayes, M., & Melinder, J. 2022,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2206.10799.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2206.10799

Robertson, B. E. 2022, ARA&A, 60, 121,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-120221-044656

Robertson, B. E., Ellis, R. S., Furlanetto, S. R., & Dunlop,

J. S. 2015, ApJL, 802, L19,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/802/2/L19

Rodriguez-Gomez, V., Snyder, G. F., Lotz, J. M., et al.

2019, MNRAS, 483, 4140, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3345

Rose, C., Kartaltepe, J. S., Snyder, G. F., et al. 2023, ApJ,

942, 54, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac9f10

Roy, N., Heckman, T., Henry, A., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2410.13254,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2410.13254

Saha, K., Tandon, S. N., Simmonds, C., et al. 2020, Nature

Astronomy, 4, 1185, doi: 10.1038/s41550-020-1173-5

Saxena, A., Pentericci, L., Ellis, R. S., et al. 2022, MNRAS,

511, 120, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab3728

Shapley, A. E., Steidel, C. C., Strom, A. L., et al. 2016,

ApJL, 826, L24, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/826/2/L24

Shibuya, T., Ouchi, M., & Harikane, Y. 2015, ApJS, 219,

15, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/219/2/15

Snyder, G. F., Rodriguez-Gomez, V., Lotz, J. M., et al.

2019, MNRAS, 486, 3702, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1059

Steidel, C. C., Bogosavljević, M., Shapley, A. E., et al.

2018, ApJ, 869, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaed28

Vanzella, E., Guo, Y., Giavalisco, M., et al. 2012, ApJ, 751,

70, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/751/1/70

Vanzella, E., de Barros, S., Vasei, K., et al. 2016, ApJ, 825,

41, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/1/41

Vanzella, E., Nonino, M., Cupani, G., et al. 2018, MNRAS,

476, L15, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/sly023

Verhamme, A., Orlitová, I., Schaerer, D., & Hayes, M.

2015, A&A, 578, A7, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201423978

Verhamme, A., Orlitová, I., Schaerer, D., et al. 2017, A&A,

597, A13, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629264

Wang, B., Heckman, T. M., Leitherer, C., et al. 2019, ApJ,

885, 57, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab418f

Whitaker, K. E., Ashas, M., Illingworth, G., et al. 2019,

ApJS, 244, 16, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab3853

Williams, C. C., Tacchella, S., Maseda, M. V., et al. 2023,

ApJS, 268, 64, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/acf130

Williams, Christina, Tacchella, Sandro, & Maseda, Michael.

2023, Data from the JWST Extragalactic Medium-band

Survey (JEMS), STScI/MAST,

doi: 10.17909/FSC4-DT61

Witten, C., Laporte, N., Martin-Alvarez, S., et al. 2024,

Nature Astronomy, 8, 384,

doi: 10.1038/s41550-023-02179-3

Yuan, F.-T., Zheng, Z.-Y., Jiang, C., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2409.20352,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2409.20352

Yuan, F.-T., Zheng, Z.-Y., Lin, R., Zhu, S., & Rahna, P. T.

2021, ApJL, 923, L28, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac4170

Zhan, H. 2018, in 42nd COSPAR Scientific Assembly,

Vol. 42, E1.16–4–18

Zhu, S., Yuan, F.-T., Jiang, C., Zheng, Z.-Y., & Lin, R.

2024, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2409.20349,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2409.20349

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad1404
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab7cc9
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu902
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aacb30
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad2411
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/139/6/2097
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833880
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19556.x
http://doi.org/10.17909/8TDJ-8N28
https://arxiv.org/abs/2206.10799
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-120221-044656
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/802/2/L19
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3345
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac9f10
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2410.13254
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-020-1173-5
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab3728
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/826/2/L24
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/219/2/15
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1059
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaed28
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/751/1/70
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/825/1/41
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/sly023
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201423978
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629264
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab418f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab3853
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/acf130
http://doi.org/10.17909/FSC4-DT61
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-023-02179-3
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2409.20352
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac4170
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2409.20349

	Introduction
	Sample and Data
	Morphological analysis
	Merger Identification
	Size Measurement

	Discussion
	Mergers in high-z LyC leakers
	Sizes of LyC leakers
	Observational bias on the size measurement of LyC leakers at high-z
	Star formation rate surface density

	Summary

